IMPACT OF ELECTRONIC BANKING SERVICESDELIVERY ON CUSTOMER
SATISFACTION IN NEPALESE PRIVATE COMMERCIAL BANKS

A Thesis
Submitted By
AlizaMaharjan
Central Department of Management
Roll No. : 1079/17
Registration No. : 7-2-701-55-2011

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of
Master of Business Studies (MBS)
Inthe
Faculty of Management

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
March, 2021



APPROVAL SHEET

We, the undersigned, have examined the thesis entitled | mpact of Electronic Banking
Service Delivery on Customer Satisfaction in Nepalese Private Commercial Banks
presented by Aliza Maharjan, a candidate for the degree of Master of Business
Studies (MBS) and conducted the viva voce examination of the candidate. We here by
certify that the thesisis worthy of acceptance.

Dr. Ganga Ram Biswakarma
(Thesis Supervisor)

Mr. Santosh Pokharel
(Internal Examiner)

Prof. Dr. Puspa Rg] Sharma
(External Examiner)

Prof. Dr. Sanjay Kumar Shrestha
(Chairperson, Research Committee)
Central Development of Management, Tribhuvan University

Date ...



Certification of Authorship

| certify that the work in this thesis has previously been submitted for a degree of hasit
been submitted as part of requirement for a degree except as fully acknowledge within

the text

| also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that | have received in
my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged .In
addition, | certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the

reference section of thisthesis.

Aliza Maharjan
March, 2021



Report of Research Committee

Miss Aliza Maharjan has defended research proposal entitled Impact of
Electronic Banking Services Delivery on Customer Satisfaction in Nepalese
Private Commer cial Banks successfully. The research committee has registered the
dissertation for further progress. It is recommended to carry out the work as per
suggestions and guidance of supervisor Dr. Ganga Ram Bishwakarma and submit the

thesis for evaluation and viva voce examination.

Dr. Ganga Ram Bishwakarma

Dissertation Supervisor

Dr. Ganga Ram Bishwakarma

Dissertation Supervisor

Prof. Dr. Sanjay Kumar Shrestha
Chairperson, Research Committee

Central Department of Management, Tribhuvan University



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Graduate Research Project entitled “Impact of e ectronic banking services delivery
on customer satisfaction in Nepalese Private Commercial Bank” has been prepared
with the immense support, continuous supervision and motivation of distinguished
persondlities. First of all, 1 extend my heartfelt gratitude to my supervisor Dr.
Gangaram Biswakarma, Deputy Director, School of Management, Tribhuvan
University for his patience and continuous guidance with constructive comments and
kind encouragement to all way through this research work. It is my utmost pleasure to
carry out this study under his supervision. Thank you for believing in my ability to

create afinished product worth being proud of.

| would like to expres my gratefulness to Associate Prof.Dr. Ramji Gautam, Head of
the Central Department of Management, who provided me the opportunity to write this
thesis. I’m sincerely indebted to all the support that | have received from Centra
Department of Management. Also, | would like to express my thanks to all the
faculties and staff at Centra Department of Management, Tribhuvan University for
their support and wonderful environment to complete the project.

Moreover, | would like to acknowledge all the respondents who have providers their
response by filling the questionnaire to complete this study. | am also thankful to all
the seniors and friends who contributed directly and indirectly for the completion of
this study.

Finally, to my family and friends. there are not enough words to express my deep
gratitude for al of your love and support. | could not have persevered without having

all of you to learn on. Thank you for aways being there for me.

AlizaMaharjan
March, 2021



vi
ABSTRACT

Customer satisfaction is one of the important factors in business. When it comes to
banking industry, customer satisfaction level differentiate one bank from another,
thus measuring customer satisfaction is exceeding important. In this competitive
arena, in order to sustain the growth and increase the market share, banks should
aim at satisfying the customer. In today’s e-commerce economy, where innovation
likely to offer merely a fleeting advantage, satisfaction will be the sole way for a

business to survive.

The main objective of the study is to examine the impact of e-banking service
delivery on customer satisfaction in Nepalese private commercial bank. The study
collected primary data by using structured questionnaire techniques from 80
respondents who are enjoying banking services. The study is based on descriptive,
causal comparative research design. This study used quantitative method for data
collection for the purpose of analysis. Mainly structured questionnaire survey was
used to generate responses based on which statistical analysis is done to test
hypothesis. The questionnaire was self-administered. The sampling technique for the
study followed non probabilistic sampling technique, i.e. convenience sampling.
Customer satisfaction is considered as dependent variables whereas ATM, Internet
banking Mobile banking, Credit card, Debit card and Electronic Fund Transfer
services are considered as independent variables and their correlation and

regression was generated from SPSS and analyzed.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page

Certificate of Authorship
Report of Research Committee
Approval Sheet
Acknowledgement

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

Abstract

Abbreviations

CHAPTER | : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective of the Study

1.4 Hypothesis

1.5 Rationae of the Study

1.6 Limitation of the Study

1.7 Chapter plan

CHAPTER Il : REVIEW OF LITERATURE
2.1 Theoretical Review
2.1.1  Theory of Reasoned Action
2.1.2 Contrast Theory
2.1.3 Innovation Diffusion Theory
2.2 Déefinition of Electronic Banking
2.3 Formsof Electronic Banking
231 Automated Teller Machine (ATM)

2.3.2  Electronic Fund Transfer at Point of Sales (EFTPOS)

2.3.3 Internet Banking
234 Mobile Banking

vii

Page No.

Xi

Xii

N N o o oAk

9-30

10
11
13
16
16
17
17
17



235 Debit Card
236 Credit Cad
2.4 E-Banking Services Delivery and Satisfaction
2.5 Benefits of E-Banking
2.6 Challengers of E-Banking
2.7 Empirical Review
2.8 Research Gap
2.9 Theoretical Framework

CHAPTERIIIl : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design
3.2 Population and Sample
3.3 Sourcesof Data
3.3.1 Primary Sources of data Collection

3.4 DataCollection Techniques

34.1 Questionnaires
3.5 Vdidity Test
3.6 Rdiability Test
3.7 DataAnaysis

3.71 Descriptive Analysis
3.7.2 Correlation Analysis
3.7.3 Regression Analysis

3.8 Software Used

CHAPTER IV : DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Respondents Demographic Profile

4.2 Descriptive Analysis

421  Automated Teller Machine

4.2.2 Internet Banking Services

4.2.3 Mobile Banking Services

424  Credit Card Services

425 Debit Card Services

4.2.6  Electronic Fund Transfer Services
4.2.7  Customer Satisfaction

viii
18
18
18
20
22
23
26
27

31-35

31
31
32
32
32
32
33

R R

35
35

36-52

36
38
38
39
40
41
41
42
43



4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Summary of Descriptive Analysis

Relationship between Dependent and Independent Variables
Impact of Electronic Banking Services and Customer Satisfaction
Summary of Result of Hypothesis

Major Finding

Discussion

CHAPTER YV : CONCLUSION

5.1
5.2

Conclusions

Implications

References

Appendix

43

47
49
49
51

53-55

53

56-59
60-64



LIST OF TABLE

Page No.
Table3.1 Reliability Analysis 34
Table4.1 Demographic Profile of the Respondents 37
Table4.2 Descriptive Statistics of Automated Teller Machine Services 39
Table4.3 Descriptive Statistics of Internet Banking Services 40
Table4.4 Descriptive Statistics of Mobile Banking Services 40
Table4.5 Descriptive Statistics of Credit Card Services 41
Table 4.6 Descriptive Statistics for Debit Card Services 42
Table4.7 Descriptive Statistics of Electronic Fund Transfer 42
Table 4.8 Descriptive Statistics of Customer Satisfaction 43
Table4.9 Descriptive Statistics Summary 44
Table4.10  Correlations of E-banking Services and Customer Satisfaction 46
Table4.11  Model Summary 47

Table4.13  Coefficients 48



Xi

LIST OF FIGURE

Page No.
Figure2.1  Theoretical Framework of Determinants of Customer Satisfaction 27



ANOVA
ATM
CCS

CS

DCS
E-Banking
EBS
EFTPOS
EFTS

Er

IBS

ICT

MBS
POS
SD
Sig

SPSS

ABBREVIATIONS
Analysisof Variance
Automated Teller Machine
Credit Card Services
Customer satisfaction
Debit Card Services
Electronic Banking
Electronic Banking Services
Electronic Fund Transfer at Point Sale
Electronic Fund transfer Services
Error term

Internet Banking Services

Information and Communication Technology

Information Technology
Mobile Banking Services
Point of Sale

Standard Deviation
Significance

Statistical Package for Social Science

Xii



