IMPACT OF ELECTRONIC BANKING SERVICES DELIVERY ON CUSTOMER SATISFACTION IN NEPALESE PRIVATE COMMERCIAL BANKS

A Thesis Submitted By Aliza Maharjan

Central Department of Management

Roll No.: 1079/17

Registration No.: 7-2-701-55-2011

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

Master of Business Studies (MBS)

In the

Faculty of Management

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu March, 2021

APPROVAL SHEET

We, the undersigned, have examined the thesis entitled Impact of Electronic Banking Service Delivery on Customer Satisfaction in Nepalese Private Commercial Banks presented by Aliza Maharjan, a candidate for the degree of Master of Business Studies (MBS) and conducted the viva voce examination of the candidate. We here by certify that the thesis is worthy of acceptance.

•••••
Dr. Ganga Ram Biswakarma
(Thesis Supervisor)
Mr. Santosh Pokharel
(Internal Examiner)
(Internal Examiner)
Prof. Dr. Puspa Raj Sharma
(External Examiner)
Prof. Dr. Sanjay Kumar Shrestha
(Chairperson, Research Committee)
Central Development of Management, Tribhuvan University
Date:

iii

Certification of Authorship

I certify that the work in this thesis has previously been submitted for a degree of has it

been submitted as part of requirement for a degree except as fully acknowledge within

the text

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that I have received in

my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged .In

addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the

reference section of this thesis.

.....

Aliza Maharjan

March, 2021

Report of Research Committee

Miss Aliza Maharjan has defended research proposal entitled Impact of Electronic Banking Services Delivery on Customer Satisfaction in Nepalese Private Commercial Banks successfully. The research committee has registered the dissertation for further progress. It is recommended to carry out the work as per suggestions and guidance of supervisor Dr. Ganga Ram Bishwakarma and submit the thesis for evaluation and viva voce examination.

Dr. Ganga Ram Bishwakarma
Dissertation Supervisor
Dr. Ganga Ram Bishwakarma
Dissertation Supervisor
Prof. Dr. Sanjay Kumar Shrestha
Chairperson, Research Committee
Central Department of Management, Tribhuvan University

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Graduate Research Project entitled "Impact of electronic banking services delivery on customer satisfaction in Nepalese Private Commercial Bank" has been prepared with the immense support, continuous supervision and motivation of distinguished personalities. First of all, I extend my heartfelt gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Gangaram Biswakarma, Deputy Director, School of Management, Tribhuvan University for his patience and continuous guidance with constructive comments and kind encouragement to all way through this research work. It is my utmost pleasure to carry out this study under his supervision. Thank you for believing in my ability to create a finished product worth being proud of.

I would like to expres my gratefulness to Associate Prof.Dr. Ramji Gautam, Head of the Central Department of Management, who provided me the opportunity to write this thesis. I'm sincerely indebted to all the support that I have received from Central Department of Management. Also, I would like to express my thanks to all the faculties and staff at Central Department of Management, Tribhuvan University for their support and wonderful environment to complete the project.

Moreover, I would like to acknowledge all the respondents who have providers their response by filling the questionnaire to complete this study. I am also thankful to all the seniors and friends who contributed directly and indirectly for the completion of this study.

Finally, to my family and friends: there are not enough words to express my deep gratitude for all of your love and support. I could not have persevered without having all of you to learn on. Thank you for always being there for me.

Aliza Maharjan March, 2021

ABSTRACT

Customer satisfaction is one of the important factors in business. When it comes to banking industry, customer satisfaction level differentiate one bank from another, thus measuring customer satisfaction is exceeding important. In this competitive arena, in order to sustain the growth and increase the market share, banks should aim at satisfying the customer. In today's e-commerce economy, where innovation likely to offer merely a fleeting advantage, satisfaction will be the sole way for a business to survive.

The main objective of the study is to examine the impact of e-banking service delivery on customer satisfaction in Nepalese private commercial bank. The study collected primary data by using structured questionnaire techniques from 80 respondents who are enjoying banking services. The study is based on descriptive, causal comparative research design. This study used quantitative method for data collection for the purpose of analysis. Mainly structured questionnaire survey was used to generate responses based on which statistical analysis is done to test hypothesis. The questionnaire was self-administered. The sampling technique for the study followed non probabilistic sampling technique, i.e. convenience sampling. Customer satisfaction is considered as dependent variables whereas ATM, Internet banking Mobile banking, Credit card, Debit card and Electronic Fund Transfer services are considered as independent variables and their correlation and regression was generated from SPSS and analyzed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page No.
Title	e Page		i
Cert	tificate o	f Authorship	ii
Rep	ort of Re	search Committee	iii
App	roval Sh	eet	iv
Ackı	nowledg	ement	v
Tab	le of Cor	e of Contents	
List	of Table	es	ix
List	of Figur	res	X
Absi	tract		xi
Abb	reviatior	ıs	xii
CH	APTER	I: INTRODUCTION	1-8
1.1	Backg	round of the Study	1
1.2	Proble	m Statement	4
1.3	Object	ive of the Study	5
1.4	Hypotl	hesis	5
1.5	Ration	ale of the Study	6
1.6	Limita	tion of the Study	7
1.7	Chapte	er plan	7
CH	APTER	II : REVIEW OF LITERATURE	9-30
2.1	Theoretical Review		9
	2.1.1	Theory of Reasoned Action	9
	2.1.2	Contrast Theory	10
	2.1.3	Innovation Diffusion Theory	11
2.2	Defini	tion of Electronic Banking	13
2.3	Forms of Electronic Banking		16
	2.3.1	Automated Teller Machine (ATM)	16
	2.3.2	Electronic Fund Transfer at Point of Sales (EFTPOS)	17
	2.3.3	Internet Banking	17
	2.3.4	Mobile Banking	17

			viii
	2.3.5	Debit Card	18
	2.3.6	Credit Card	18
2.4	E-Ban	king Services Delivery and Satisfaction	18
2.5	Benefi	ts of E-Banking	20
2.6	Challe	ngers of E-Banking	22
2.7	Empir	ical Review	23
2.8	Resear	rch Gap	26
2.9	Theore	etical Framework	27
CH	APTER	III : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	31-35
3.1	Resear	rch Design	31
3.2	Popula	ation and Sample	31
3.3	Source	es of Data	32
	3.3.1	Primary Sources of data Collection	32
3.4	Data C	Collection Techniques	32
	3.4.1	Questionnaires	32
3.5	Validit	ty Test	33
3.6	Reliab	ility Test	33
3.7	Data A	34	
	3.7.1	Descriptive Analysis	34
	3.7.2	Correlation Analysis	35
	3.7.3	Regression Analysis	35
3.8	Softwa	are Used	35
CH	APTER	IV : DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS	36-52
4.1	Respon	ndents Demographic Profile	36
4.2	Descri	ptive Analysis	38
	4.2.1	Automated Teller Machine	38
	4.2.2	Internet Banking Services	39
	4.2.3	Mobile Banking Services	40
	4.2.4	Credit Card Services	41
	4.2.5	Debit Card Services	41
	4.2.6	Electronic Fund Transfer Services	42
	4.2.7	Customer Satisfaction	43

		ix
4.3	Summary of Descriptive Analysis	43
4.4	Relationship between Dependent and Independent Variables	44
4.5	Impact of Electronic Banking Services and Customer Satisfaction	47
4.6	Summary of Result of Hypothesis	49
4.7	Major Finding	49
4.8	Discussion	51
CH	APTER V : CONCLUSION	53-55
5.1	Conclusions	53
5.2	Implications	54
Refe	erences	56-59
App	endix	60-64

LIST OF TABLE

		Page No.
Table 3.1	Reliability Analysis	34
Table 4.1	Demographic Profile of the Respondents	37
Table 4.2	Descriptive Statistics of Automated Teller Machine Services	39
Table 4.3	Descriptive Statistics of Internet Banking Services	40
Table 4.4	Descriptive Statistics of Mobile Banking Services	40
Table 4.5	Descriptive Statistics of Credit Card Services	41
Table 4.6	Descriptive Statistics for Debit Card Services	42
Table 4.7	Descriptive Statistics of Electronic Fund Transfer	42
Table 4.8	Descriptive Statistics of Customer Satisfaction	43
Table 4.9	Descriptive Statistics Summary	44
Table 4.10	Correlations of E-banking Services and Customer Satisfaction	46
Table 4.11	Model Summary	47
Table 4.13	Coefficients	48

LIST OF FIGURE

Page No.

Figure 2.1 Theoretical Framework of Determinants of Customer Satisfaction 27

ABBREVIATIONS

ANOVA Analysis of Variance

ATM Automated Teller Machine

CCS Credit Card Services

CS Customer satisfaction

DCS Debit Card Services

E-Banking Electronic Banking

EBS Electronic Banking Services

EFTPOS Electronic Fund Transfer at Point Sale

EFTS Electronic Fund transfer Services

Er Error term

IBS Internet Banking Services

ICT Information and Communication Technology

IT Information Technology

MBS Mobile Banking Services

POS Point of Sale

SD Standard Deviation

Sig Significance

SPSS Statistical Package for Social Science